

No. 18-1195

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON, and
JAMIE SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and GENE
WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF
THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR EDUCATION REFORM,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(ADDITIONAL *AMICI* LISTED
ON INSIDE COVER)**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
ERIN M. HAWLEY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

September 18, 2019

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

Learn4Life

Power2Parents

Cristo Rey Network

Families Empowered

Foundation for Excellence in Education

Project 21

Jack Kemp Foundation

Parents for Educational Freedom in
North Carolina

Catholic Education Partners

Catholic Charities DC

American Legislative Exchange Council

Excellence Schools PA

Chris Stewart

Sharif El-Mekki

Dr. Howard Fuller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Prohibiting Parents From Using Generally Available Funds To Direct Their Children’s Education Because A School Is Religiously Affiliated Inflicts Direct And Significant Injuries..... 7

 A. Parents Have a Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interest to Pursue the Best Educational Opportunity for Their Children, Which Is Promoted By Programs Expanding Educational Options..... 7

 B. Empowering Parents to Exercise Their Constitutional Right to Direct Their Children’s Education Results in Better Schools and Better Educational Outcomes, As Numerous Studies Concerning Brain Science And Individual Learning Reinforce..... 10

 C. Denying Parents Their School of Choice Because of its Religious Nature Injures Parents and Children by Violating Bedrock Constitutional Principles..... 15

II. The State’s Interest In Avoiding Indirect Funding Of Religiously Affiliated Institutions Is Miniscule 17

III. The Balance Of Interests Strongly Favors The Constitutional Right Of Parents To Direct Their Children's Education, Consistent With Framing-Era Principles And Contrary to the Principles Of The Blaine Amendment Era	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	18, 25
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the</i> <i>Holy Name of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors</i> <i>of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of</i> <i>Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	16

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	19
Regulation	
5 C.F.R. § 950.110.....	20
Other Authorities	
4 Cong. Rec. (1875).....	26
Alliance for Catholic Education, <i>Research on the Case for Catholic Schools</i> , University of Notre Dame, available at https://bit.ly/2m0eDYE	12
Ashley Berner, <i>Education for the Common Good</i> , EducationNext (Nov. 30, 2017) available at https://bit.ly/2lOYDc5	12
Ashley Berner, <i>The Case for Educational Pluralism in the U.S.</i> , Manhattan Institute (July 11, 2019), available at https://bit.ly/33wVMWq	23

Center for Education Reform, <i>The Disappointing Reality of American Education</i> , available at: https://bit.ly/2kM9nrz	10, 11
Charles L. Glenn, <i>The American Model of State and School</i> (2012)	24
<i>Common School Movement</i> , available at https://bit.ly/2kOEiDv	23
Corey DeAngelis and Patrick J. Wolf, <i>The School Choice Voucher: A “Get Out of Jail” Card?</i> , University of Arkansas (Mar. 8, 2016) available at https://bit.ly/2kLZR7G	12
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Reconstructing the Blaine Amendments</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 85 (2004)	23
Jessica Bakeman, <i>According to a New Department of Education Study, Charter Schools Outperform Traditional Public Schools</i> , Center for Education Reform (Apr. 17, 2017) available at https://bit.ly/2kPjM5R	13
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)	23, 24, 25
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, The First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)	24
Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism’s Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)	24

Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003).....	26
Mary Jo Madda, <i>There’s No Such Thing as Average’: Todd Rose on Brain Science and the Limitations of Standards</i> , EdSurge (Oct. 26, 2016) available at https://bit.ly/2ePLt7y	13
Michael B. Horn, <i>Why Personalized Learning is Imperative</i> , Education Elements (Jun. 22, 2016) available at https://bit.ly/28UgdB3	13, 14
<i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 65 (2002)	24
Philip C. Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002).....	24, 25
Richard A. Baer, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court’s Discriminatory Use of the Term “Sectarian,”</i> 6 J.L. & Pol. 449 (1990)	25
Stephen Macedo, <i>Diversity and Distrust: Civic Education in a Multicultural Democracy</i> (2000).....	23
Steven K. Green, <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution</i> (2012)	25
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992).....	24, 25, 26

Tim Keller, *As School Choice Programs
Grow, We Must Debunk Myths About How
Choice Works*, HomeRoom (Jan. 23, 2019)
available at <https://bit.ly/2kmWZ12>..... 12

Wayne J. Urban & Jennings L. Wagoner Jr.,
American Education: A History
(2nd ed. New York: McGraw-Hill 2000)..... 23
